\fi;@u

TSI 7 [

e S6TH (CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { DoCUMENT
1st Session No. 90

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE LEGISLA-
TIVE BRANCH, THE JUDICIARY, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AND VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES OF THE EXECU-
TIVE BRANCH OF THE GOVERNMENT, FISCAL YEAR 1959

COMMUNICATION

FROM

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRANSMITTING

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1959, IN THE AMOUNT OF $427,516,262, FOR THE LEGISLATIVE
BRANCH, THE JUDICIARY, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES OF THE EXECUTIVE
BRANCH OF THE GOVERNMENT

MarcH 2, 1959.—Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered to
be printed

Tuae Waire Housg,
Washington, March 2, 1959
The SPEAKER OF THE House oF REPRESENTATIVES.

Sir: I have the honor to transmit herewith for yvour consideration
proposed supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year 1959, in the
amount of $427 516,262, for the legislative branch, the ]udl(luw the
District of Columbia, and various departments and agencies of the
executive branch of the Government. Of this total ‘5422 511,730 1s
to be appropriated from Federal funds and $5,004,532 from District
of Columbia funds.

The details of these proposed appropriations, the necessity therefor,
and the reasons for their submission at this time are set forth in the
attached letter from the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, with
whose comments and observations thereon I concur.

. Respectfully yours,
DwigaT D. EISENHOWER.

34012—359—-1




£) INCREASED PAY COSTS

ExecutivE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,
BureEaUu oF THE BUDGET,

Washington, D.C.

The PRESIDENT,
The Whate House.

Sir: I have the honor to submit herewith for your consideration
proposed supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year 1959, in the
amount of $427.516,262, for the legislative branch, the judiciary, the
District of Columbia, and various departments and agencies of the
executive branch of the Government. Of this total $422,511,730 1s
to be appropriated from Federal funds and $5,004,532 from District
of Columbia funds.

The proposed appropriations are required because of recent laws
and administrative actions pursuant to law which made pay increases,
as follows:

The act of May 14, 1958 (Public Law 85-399), increased the
equipment maintenance allowance for rural carriers.

The act of May 20, 1958 (Public Law 85-422), adjusted the
methods of computing basic pay for officers and enlisted members
of the uniformed services.

The act of May 27, 1958 (Public Law 85-426), adjusted the
compensation of postal employees.

The act of June 20, 1958 (Public Law 85-462), revised the basic
compensation schedules of the Classification Act of 1949, as
amended.

The act of July 25, 1958 (Public Law 85-550), increased the
wages of certain employees in the Panama Canal Zone. | .

The act of August 1, 1958 (Public Law 85-584), allowed 1n-\&
creases in the salaries of officers and members of the Metro-
politan Police and Fire Departments of the District of Columbia,
U.S. Park Police, and White House Police.

The act of August 28, 1958 (Public Law 85-838), amended the
District of Columbia Teachers’ Salary Act of 1955 to provide
salary increases for teachers.

The act of September 6, 1958 (Public Law 85-928), amended
section 4201 of title 18, United States Code, with respect to the
annual rate of compensation of members of the Board of Parole.

Action of the Judicial Conference at its meeting in September
1958 increased the pay of court reporters in the judiciary under
authority of section 753 (e) of title 28, United States Code.

Action by the Civil Service Commission under the authority
of section 803 of the Classification Act of 1949, as amended (5
U.S.C. 1133), allowed an increase in the salaries of certain engi-
neers and scientists effective December 29, 1957.

Actions by various agency heads pursuant to law (5 U.S.C.
1082(7)) increased the salaries of so-called wage-board employees
in line with comparable jobs in private industry.

The estimated cost from Federal funds of all these pay increases 1s
$1,057,365,448, of which $440,211,352, or almost 42 percent, can be
met by savings through administrative action, increases in limita-
tions on administrative expenses and trust and revolving funds, and
transfers of funds from one account to another within the same agency.
The remaining $617,154,096 will require supplemental appropria.
tions. Of this latter amount, $422,511,730 1s included in this docu-




INCREASED PAY COSTS 3

ment and $194,642,366 was transmitted to the Congress on February
11, 1959 (H. Doc. 58), with proposed supplemental appropriations
involving other requirements as well as pay-increase costs.

Amounts required to meet the costs of pay increases for certain
engineers and scientists and for employees whose salaries are regu-
lated by wage boards have been included in this request. Although
these increases were authorized by administrative action, they create
demands for funds of essentially the same kind as those growing out
of recent pay legislation and generally affect the same appropriations.
The amounts shown for these needs are the net amounts of additional
funds required, except in the case of the Department of Defense where
the full estimated cost of wage-board increases 1s shown in the tabula-
tion, even though all the cost is being absorbed. Here the amount is
large and is a significant factor in the Department’s ability to absorb
the costs of other 1ncreases.

This recommendation provides only for the increased pay costs for
emplovment financed by appropriations already enacted for the fiscal
vear 1959. Proposed supplemental appropriations for additional
personal services for the fiscal year 1959 which were transmitted to
the Congress on February 11, 1959, were based on the new pay rates.
Any future proposed supplementals for 1959 will be on the same basis.

Proposed language is also recommended to waive certain limitations
to the extent necessary to cover the pay-increase costs for which the
1959 appropriation acts made no provision.

The proposed supplemental appropriations recommended herein,
listed by departments and agencies and appropriations involved, are

set forth in the attachment to this letter.

. The tabular statement following the list of items shows by depart-
ments and agencies (1) the increase in 01 (personal services) and related
costs occasioned by pay increases; (2) the net amount needed for pay-
ment to other appropriations after applying available savings to this
requirement; (3) the net amount to be absorbed, showing separately
(@) the portion which can be met by administrative action, including
payments received from other appropriations, and (b) the portion
which requires congressional action to authorize proposed transfers
from other appropriations available during the fiscal year 1959, to
increase limitations on administrative expenses, and to increase limita-
tions on the amount of trust funds which can be used in 1959; and (4)
the additional appropriations required, showing separately (a) the
portion which is included in this submission and (b) the portion which
was transmitted to Congress separately on February 11, 1959, in
connection with requests for other purposes.

Where it appeared that supplemental appropriations would be re-
quired to meet pay-increase costs, the appropriations of the agencies
in the executive branch were apportioned, pursuant to section 3679
of the Revised Statutes, as amended, on a basis indicating the necessity
for a supplemental estimate. These actions were reported to the
Congress by the Director of the Bureau of the Budget by letters of
October 30, 1958, and on such other dates as such action was taken
from time to time.

The recommendations made herein and in the transmittal of
February 11, 1959, dispose of all the 1959 supplemental requests
anticipated under existing legislation in the 1960 budget document
except one relatively small item to be handled later. The amounts




4 INCREASED PAY COSTS

recommended in this transmittal, like those in the previous one,
reflect reductions below the amounts forecast in the budget document
for such supplementals and increase the net amount of the reductions
from $24 million, as reported on February 11, 1959, to $48 million.

These proposed appropriations are required in connection with
legislation enacted since transmission to the Congress of the budget
for the fiscal year 1959 or actions taken pursuant to law after that
time. The estimates submitted by the legislative branch, the judi-
ciary, and the District of Columbia have been included without
change, and I make no observations regarding their necessity. The
estimates for the executive branch have been carefully reviewed and I
recommend the transmission thereof to the Congress in the amounts
specified.

Respectfully yours,

Mavurice H. STans,
Director of the Bureau of the Budget.




INCREASED PAY COSTS

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1959,
for increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law, as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
Senate:

“Salaries, officers and employees”, $1,488,605;

“Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate’’, $18,740;

(Contingent expenses of the Senate:

‘“Legislative reorganization’, $10,650:

“Senate policy committees’, $24,010;

“Joint Economic Committee’, $13,590;

“Joint Committee on Atomic Energy’’, $16,625;

“Joint Committee on Printing”’, $7,605;

“Vice President’s automobile”; $560;

“Automobile for the President pro tempore’, $560;

“ Automobiles for the majority and minority leaders”,
$1,120;

“Reporting Senate proceedings’, $18,825;

‘“Inquiries and investigations’, $209,900;

“Folding documents’; $2,900;

“Joint Committee on Reduction of Nonessential Federal KEx-
penditures’”’, $2,295, to remain available during the existence of
the Committee and to be disbursed by the Secretary of the
Senate;

House of Representatives:

“‘Salaries, officers and employees’, $576,205

“Members’ clerk hire’’, $1,500,000;

Contingent expenses of the House:

“Furniture’’, $13,330;

“Miscellaneous 1items’’, $130,000;

“Special and select committees™, $200,000;

“Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation”,

$24 000;

“Office of the Coordinator of Information™, $9,175;

“Folding documents’, $20,000;

‘“Revision of laws”’, $1,650;

“‘Speaker’s automobile’; $625;

“Majority leader’s automobile’, $625;

“Minority leader’s automobile’, $525;
Capitol police: “Capitol Police Board”, $17,200;
“Education of Senate and House pages”, $8,415;

Architect of the Capitol:

Office of the Architect of the Capitol: ‘“Salaries’, $17,000;
Capitol buildings and grounds:

“Capitol buildings”, $20,500;

“Capitol grounds”’, $4,500;

““House office buildings’’, $36,000;

Library buildings and grounds: ‘“‘Structural and mechanical
care’’, $900;

3



6 " INCREASED PAY COSTS

Botanic Garden: ‘“Salaries and expenses’, $15,000;
Library of Congress:
‘“‘Salaries and expenses’’, $548,300;
Copyright Office: ‘““Salaries and expenses’”’, $123,200;
Legislative Reference Service: ‘Salaries and expenses’,
$125.300:
Distribution of catalog cards: ‘“Salaries and expenses”,
$101,100;
Books for the blind: ‘“Salaries and expenses’’, $12,900;
Organizing and microfilming the papers of the Presidents:
“Salaries and expenses’, $6,800;
Government Printing Office: Office of Superintendent of Docu-
ments: ‘“Salaries and expenses’’, $177,000;

-

TaE JUDICIARY

Supreme Court of the United States:
“Salaries”, $70,000;
“Care of the building and grounds’, $1,200;
“Automobile for the Chief Justice”’, $465;
Customs Court: ‘“Salaries and expenses’”, $38,680;
Court of Claims: “Salaries and expenses’’, $28,900;
Courts of appeals, district courts, and other judicial services: ‘Sal-
arles of supporting personnel”, $1,939,300, of which $67,900 shall be
derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Salaries of judges’’;

Execurive OrFFIicE OF THE PRESIDENT

The White House Office: “Salaries and expenses’, $170,030, to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Special projects’;

“Kixecutive Mansion and grounds”, $34,000;

Bureau of the Budget: ‘““Salaries and expenses’”’, $384, 000 ;

Council of Economic Advisers: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses’”, $20,000 :

National Security Council: “Salaries and expenses’’, $66,000 ;

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

American Battle Monuments Commission: ‘“Salaries and expenses”’,
$20,000;
Civil Aeronautics Board: “Salaries and expenses’, $516,000;
Commission on Civil Rights: “Salaries and expenses”, $30,000:
Export-Import Bank of Washington: “Limitation on administrative
expenses’’ (increase of $160,000 in the limitation on administrative
expenses) ;
Federal Aviation Agency:
“Kxpenses’, $17,138,000:
“Research and development”, $330,000, to remain available
until expended;
“Operation and maintenance, Washington National Airport”’,
$100,000: |
“Operation and maintenance of public airports, Territory of
Alaska”, $28,500; |




INCREASED PAY COSTS 7/

Federal Communications Commission: “Salaries and expenses’’,

$778,000;
. Federal Home Loan Bank Board:

T imitation on administrative and examination expenses, Fed-
eral Home Loan Bank Board’’ (increase of $110,000 in the limita-
Gon on administrative expenses and increase of $445,000 in the
Limitation on nonadministrative expenses for the examination ot
Federal and State chartered institutions);

‘T imitation on administrative expenses, Federal Savings and
Loan Insurance Corporation” (increase of $34,000 in the limita-
tion on administrative expenses);
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service: “Salaries and expenses’’,
$254,000;
Federal Power Commission: “‘Salaries and expenses’, $475,000;
Federal Trade Commission: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses”, $540,000;
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission: “Salaries and expenses’,
%558000, of which $7,200 shall be derived only from the war claims
und;
General Accounting Office: “Salaries and expenses’, $2,245,000;
Tnterstate Commerce Commission: ‘‘Salaries and expenses’’,
$1,524,000;
National Aeronautics and Space Administration: “Salaries and
expenses’’, $3,354,000;
National Capital Planning Commission: “Salaries and expenses’’,
$20,000;
N ational Labor Relations Board: “Salaries and expenses”, $174,000;
National Mediation Board:

“Salaries and expenses’’, $24,500;

. National Railroad Adjustment Board: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses”,
$27.500:

Renegotiation Board: “Salaries and expenses’’, $195,000;

Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation: ‘“‘Limitation on
administrative expenses”’ (increase of $15,000 in the limitation on ad-
ministrative expenses) ;

Securities and Exchange Commission: ‘‘Salaries and expenses’’,
$637,000;

Selective Service System: “Salaries and expenses’, $2,165,000;

Small Business Administration: ‘“Salaries and expenses”, $250,000,
and in addition there may be transferred to this appropriation
$700,000 from the revolving fund and $72,000 from the fund for liqui-
dation of Reconstruction Finance Corporation loans:

[~ Smithsonian Institution:

f’ “Salaries and expenses”, $200,000;

| ~ “Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art”, $129,000;
L—Tarif Commission: ‘“Salaries and expenses’, $157,000;

Tax Court of the United States: “Salaries and expenses”, $45,000;

United States Information Agency: ‘Salaries and expenses’’,
$3,397,000;

Veterans Administration:

«“Medical administration and miscellaneous operating ex-
penses’’, $807,000;
«“Maintenance and operation of supply depots”, $163,000;




8 INCREASED PAY COSTS

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Operating expenses, Public Buildings Service’’, $3,544,400; .

“Operating expenses, Federal Supply Service”, $284,100, and in-
crease the amount which may be deposited to the credit of this appro-
priation from funds received under section 204(a) of the Federal
Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, by
$148,900;

“Operating expenses, National Archives and Records Service”,
$639,000;

“Operating expenses, Transportation and Public Utilities Service”,
$162,000;

Abaca fiber program: ‘“Limitation on administrative expenses’
(increase of $5,500 in the limitation for administrative expenses);

Federal Facilities Corporation: “Limitation on administrative ex-
penses’”’ (increase of $1,800 in the limitation for administrative
expenses);

Reconstruction Finance Corporation liquidation fund: “Lamitation
on administrative expenses’ (increase of $4,400 in the limitation for
administrative expenses);

Housiné aAnpD HomeE FiNANcE AGENCY

Office of the Administrator:

“Salaries and expenses’’, $720,000;

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Office of the Admin-
istrator, college housing loans’ (increase of $48,000 in the amount
available for administrative expenses); |

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Office of the Admin-
istrator, public facility loans” (increase of $36,000 in the amount
available for administrative expenses) ;

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Office of the Admin-
istrator, revolving fund (liquidating programs)”’ (increase of
$53,000 in the amount available for administrative expenses);

Federal National Mortgage Association: “Limitation on admin-
istrative expenses’” (increase of $150,000 in the limitation on admin-
istrative expenses);

Federal Housing Administration: “Limitation on administrative
and nonadministrative expenses’” (increase of $570,000 in the limita-
tion on administrative expenses and $3,035,000 in the limitation on
nonadministrative expenses) ;

Public Housing Administration:

“Administrative expenses”, $860,000;

“Limitation on administrative and nonadministrative expenses”’
(increase of $860,000 in the limitation on administrative expenses) ;

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Farmer Cooperative Service: ‘“Salaries and expenses’”’, $42,000, to
be derived by transfer from the appropriation for ‘“Conservation
reserve program’’;




INCREASED PAY COSTS 9

Soil Conservation Service: “Conservation operations”; $6,424 000,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Conservation

1serve program’’; |

Foreign Agricultural Service: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses”, $257,800,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Conservation
reserve program’’;

Commodity Exchange Authority: “Salaries and expenses™, $68,000,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Conservation
reserve program’’; |

Federal Crop Insurance Corporation: ‘“Federal Crop Insurance
Corporation fund” (increase of $330,000 in the limitation upon the
amount which may be paid from premium income for administrative
and operating expenses);

Rural Electrification Administration: “Salaries and expenses”,
$613,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Con-
servation reserve program’’;

Farmers’ Home Administration: “Salaries and expenses’”, $2-
210,500, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Con-
servation reserve program’’;

Office of the General Counsel: “Salaries and expenses’”; $267,500,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Conservation
reserve program’’; . |

Office of the Secretary: “Salaries and expenses’”; $207,505, to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation for ‘“Conservation reserve
program’’;

Library: ‘“Salaries and expenses”, $62,600, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for ‘“‘Conservation reserve program’’;

|‘1..|

DErPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

General administration: ‘“Salaries and expenses’, $226,000;
Bureau of the Census:
“Salaries and expenses’’, $667,000;
“1958 censuses of business, manufacturers, and mineral indus-
tries’”’, $451,000, to remain available until December 31, 1961 ;
“Eighteenth decennial census”, $390,000, to remain available
until December 31, 1962;
“Census of governments’, $32,000;

(Coast and Geodetic Survey: “Salaries and expenses™, $739,000;

Business and Defense Services Administration: “Salaries and ex-
penses’’, $603,800;

Bureau of Foreign Commerce:

“Salaries and expenses’, $214,750;
“Export control’”’, $126,000;

Office of Business Economiecs: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses’, $102,000;

Maritime activities: ‘“Maritime training’, $130,500;

Bureau of Public Roads: “Limitation on general administrative
expenses’”’ (increase of $1,535,000 in the hmitation on necessary
expenses of administration);

National Bureau of Standards:

“Expenses’, $1,061,000;
“Plant and equipment’”’, $35,500, to remain available until
expended ;

Weather Bureau: “Salaries and expenses”, $2,794,000;

H. Doc. 90, 86—1——2




10 INCREASED PAY COSTS

Mivitary FunNcrions

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary of Defense:

“Salaries and expenses’’, $1,050,000;

Office of Public Affairs: ‘“Salaries and expenses’’, $35,000;
Interservice activities: “Court of Military Appeals’, $28,000;
Department of the Army:

“Research and development’, $9,100,000, to remain available

until expended;

Alaska Communication System: “Operation and mainte-

nance’’, $176,000;
Department of the Navy:
“Navy personnel, general expenses”, $2,630,000;
“Research and development”, $9,994,000, to remain available
until expended;
Department of the Air Force:

‘“Research and development’, $9,810,000, to remain available

until expended;

“Operation and maintenance’, $69,000,000;

“Air National Guard”, $2,162,000;

DerArTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIiviL FuNcTIONS

Department of the Army: |

Rivers and harbors and flood control:

“Operation and maintenance, general’”, $1,138,000, to
remain available until expended;
“General expenses”, $1,046,000;

United States Soldiers’ Home: “Limitation on operation and
maintenance and capital outlay’ (increase of $239,000 in the
amount to be paid from the Soldiers’ Home permanent fund);

Administration, Ryukyu Islands: “Salaries and expenses”,
$32,000;

The Panama Canal:

Canal Zone Government: “Operating expenses’’,
$1.126,400:

Panama Canal Company: “Panama Canal Company fund”’
(increase of $346,400 in the limitation on general and ad-
ministrative expenses);

DepArT™MENT OF HeEartH, EpUcCATION, AND WELFARE

Freedmen’s Hospital: “Salaries and expenses”, $116,000;

Office of Vocational Rehabilitation: “Salaries and expenses’,
$115,000;

Public Health Service:

“C'ontrol of tuberculosis”, $115,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for “Promotion and further development
of vocational education’;

“Communicable disease activities’’, $290,000;

“Sanitary engineering activities,” $441,000, to be derived by
transfer from the appropriation for ‘“Promotion and further
development of voeational education’:

y




INCREASED PAY COSTS 11

“Salaries and expenses, hospital construction services’, $35,000,
(o be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Promotion
and further development of vocational education’;

‘“Hospitals and medical care”, $2,170,000;

“Foreign quarantine activities’, $240,000;

“Indian health activities’, $1,854,000;

“Operations, National Librarvy of Medicine, $111,000, to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation for ‘“Promotion and
further development of vocational education’;

“Salaries and expenses’’, $406,000, to be derived by transfer
from the appropriation for ‘‘Promotion and further development
of vocational education’;

“Grants and special studies, Territory of Alaska’, $23,500, to
be derived by transfer from the appropriation for ‘“‘Promotion and
further development of vocational education’;

Saint Elizabeths Hospital: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses’, $221,000;
Social Security Administration:

“Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Public Assistance’, $186,500;

“Salaries and expenses, Children’s Bureau’, $172,000;

“Salaries and expenses, Office of the Commissioner’”, $28,000,
together with an additional amount of not to exceed $22,500 to
be transferred from the Federal old-age and survivors msurance
trust fund; |

Office of the Secretary: {

“Salaries and expenses’”’, $162,000, together with an additional
amount of not to exceed $24,000 to be transferred from the
Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund;

“Surplus property utilization”, $55,000;

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Departmental offices:
Office of Saline Water: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses’’, $14,400;
Office of Oil and Gas: ‘“Salaries and expenses’’, $36,000;
Office of the Solicitor: ‘‘Salaries and expenses’, $254,000;
Office of Minerals Mobilization: ‘‘Salaries and expenses”,
$14,000;
(lommission of Fine Arts: ‘“Salaries and expenses’’; $2,800;
Bonneville Power Administration: “Operation and maintenance”,
$418,000;
Southwestern Power Administration: “Operation and mainte-
nance’’, $62,500; |
Bureau of Indian Affairs:
“Resources management’’, $925,000, of which $400,000 shall

be derived by transfer from the appropriation for ‘“‘Education and
welfare services’’;

“Greneral administrative expenses’, $265,000;

Bureau of Reclamation:

“Operation and maintenance”, $924,000, of which $798,203
shall be derived from the reclamation fund and $71,000 shall be
derived from the Colorado River dam fund;

“Gteneral administrative expenses”’, $360,600, to be derived
from the reclamation fund;

Geological Survey: ‘“Surveys, investigations, and research’,
$3,235,000;




19 INCREASED PAY COSTS

Bureau of Mines:

“Conservation and development of mineral resources”,
$1,656,000, of which $1,306,000 shall be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Salaries and expenses”, Office of Minerals
Exploration; |

“Health and safety”, $487,000;

“General administrative expenses’, $102,000;

National Park Service:

“Maintenance and  rehabilitation of physical facilities”
$318.100 »

“General administrative expenses’, $104,500;

Fish and Wildlife Service:

Office of the Commissioner of Fish and Wildlife: “Salaries and
expenses’’, $27,000;

Bureau ot Sport Fisheries

“Management and investigations of resources”, $790,000;
“General administrative expenses’’, ‘S()O,.)OO,

Bureau of Commercial Fisheries:

“Management and investigations oi resources’’, $355,000;
“Gieneral administrative expenses’”’, $15,000:

Office of Territories: “I'rust Territory of the Pacific Tslands”
$154,800;

Vi 110'111 Islands Corporation: “lLamitation on administrative ex-
penses’’ (inerease of $12,000 in the hmitation for administrative ex-
penses) ;

Office of the Secretary: “Salaries and expenses”, $206,600;

DerarTMENT OF JUSTICE

Legal activities and general administration:
“Salaries and expenses, general administration”, $304,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $338,000;
lnumcrmtmn and Naturalization Service: “Salaries and expenses”
$4.208.000

l*’vdv al Prison System: Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated:
“Lamitation on administrative and vocational training expenses’’
(ine rease of $32,000 in the hmitation on administrative expenses and
$50,000 m the limitation on \m ational traming expenses);

Office of Alien Property: “Limitation on salaries and expenses’’
(increase of $200,000 1in the limitation on ceneral administrative ex-
penses ) ;

DepArRTMENT OF lUAROR

Ofhice of the Secretary: “Salaries and expenses’, $125,000;
Office of the Solicitor: “Salaries and expenses’, $212,000;
Bureau of Veterans’ Reemployment Rights: “Salaries and ex-
penses’, $46,000;
Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training: “Salaries and expenses’”’,
8325.000;
Bureau of Employment Security:
"‘( nlll[)ll wnce activities, Mexican farm labor program’’, $39,000;
“Salaries and expenses, Mexican farm labor program”,

N, O 000, to IH ilcll\ta] l)\ LI lll\tll llnlll Tll(' f«lllll lzll)nl '-H[)[)]
revolvine fund:




INCREASED PAY COSTS 13

Bureau of Employees’” Compensation: “Salaries and expenses”,
$257,000, together with an additional amount of not to exceed $4,100
to be derived from the fund created by section 44 of the Longshore-
men’s and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended :

Bureau of Labor Statistics: “Salaries and expenses’’, $595,000;

Women’s Bureau: “Salaries and expenses”, $44,000:

Wage and Hour Division: ‘“‘Salaries and expenses’, $917,000;

Post OrFricE DEPARTMENT
(Out of postal fund)

“Administration, regional operation, and research’’, $5,359,000;
“Operations’, $225,800,000;
“Facilities”, $667,000;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

International organizations and conferences: ‘‘Missions to inter-
national organizations’”’, $98.200;
International commissions:
International Boundary and Water Commission, United States
and Mexico: “‘Salaries and expenses’, $49,000;
“American sections, international commissions’’, $16,300;
“International fisheries commissions’”, $18,800;
“Passamaquoddy tidal power survey’’, $6 600, to remain avail-
able until expended;
Educational exchange: ‘“International educational exchange ac-

. tivities”, $300,000;

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Office of the Secretary: ‘‘Salaries and expénses’’, $247,500;
Bureau of the Public Debt: ‘“Administering the public debt”,
$1,481,000;
Bureau of Narcotics: “Salaries and expenses”, $289,500;
United States Seecret Service:
‘“‘Salaries and expenses’”’, $301,500;
‘“Salaries and expenses, guard force’, $25,000:
Coast Guard: “Retired pay’”’, $700,000;

DistricT oF COLUMBIA

(Out of District of Columbia funds)

Operating expenses:
“Executive office’”’, $36,300;
“Office of Corporation Counsel”’, $52,520, of which $2,000 shall
be payable from the highway fund;
“Regulatory agencies”, $96,812;
‘“Recreation Department’, $173,200;
“Department of Veterans Affairs’, $9,000;
“Office of Civil Defense’’, $6,200;
“Department of Vocational Rehabilitation’, $15,200;

“Courts”’, $327,000;




14 INCREASED PAY COSTS

“Department of Public Health’’, $1,879,700;

‘“Department of Buildings and Grounds’, $140,100, of which
$700 shall be payable from the higchway fund;

“Office of Surveyor’’, $11,000;

“Department of Licenses and Inspections’, $160,700;

“Department of Highways’’, $346,000, of which $295,177 shall
be payable from the higchway fund;

“Department of Vehicles and Traffic”’, $83,200 (payable from
the highway fund);

“Department of Sanitary Engineering’, $1,213,000, of which
$190, OOO shall be payable from the water fund and $281 1000 shall
be avable from the sanitary sewage works fund;

f “(¥Vash1n0't0n Aqueduct’’, $128, 000 (payable from the water
fund ) ;

“National Guard”’, $11,000;

“National Capital parks”, $247,900;

“National Zoological Park’, $67,700.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The sums appropriated in this Act for the District of Columbia shall,
unless otherwise specifically provided, be paid out of the general fund
of the District of Columbia, as defined in the District of Columbia
Appropriation Act, 1956.

(GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. —. Kxcept where specifically increased or decreased else-
where in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations, or
provisions affecting appropriations or other funds, avmlluble durmfr
the fiscal year 1959 limiting the amounts which may be expended for
personal services, or for purposes involving pmbonal services, or
amounts which may be transferred between appropriations or author-
izations available for or involving such services, are hereby increased
to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized by or
pursuant to law.




INCREASED PAY COSTS

T T R A e e Y e TR 000 ‘09T e i et 0000 VIO S I S R e e e o e il UOI}BI)SIUNWIPY J1PAI0) ULIB T
e e | T e M e e Lyy 091 000 09T A e i TS R A T S R R T uoj3uryse pA Jo juey jroduar-310dxsy
000 08 Al 000 0€ LU e 36 BT | B R | X i s 009 ‘1 00T 80T e P S SIY3IY [TATD UO UOISSTUIIO))
000 089 T 000 0€9 T R e 00¥. 969 |- " TToTTos 00759689 lbi | S F s et 4 210 T4 A0 T ettt UOISSIUIUIO) 99TAIRS [TATD)
UORS LIRS | s e N000Y 0T 9 BN | e s i o i o | T S 000BOTOMRA IR | = s oo s s s T T T R s pPIBOg SOIINBUOIIY [TAI))
o (ol el i [y = T T L e R T 9T QEONT. - -t | SR Sk 9L aitienns|=2%=Gar waaio b 0 T R | e e o s S S Sl PIBOY 9AIINOAXG] I1991B))
. S8 AR R R s SR A 000 000 ‘¢ 000 ‘089 ¥ 0004 0TS Emz | =iaamariinie 0005000595 =« e =i UOTSSTUITIO() AZIGUSG] OTUI0}Y
00006 s ks 00008 st SL8pliony NS | PERC T ORTRRGES S £L6 “h. .............. LG TEA - r [ e e et 2 s DO R GIP—U8 MEBT] ol[qndg
BROL0GENE ol | e e s s SHOL G | s i R e T S IS il i o ol SR TEC GOY—498 MEBTT ol[qndg
TUOISSTIITIO)) SJUSMWNUOTAL 9[318B¢ UBIIDUIY
: :S901JO Judpuadopur
LSRRG T iy e e [ e 290 L T s i e 2995 LT s | Spe e B Gl T I | meI301d [BUOIBUINIU] [BIOAdS §,JUSPISOI]
................................. 69Z ‘¥61 ‘8 e o N, [ T4 3 S v | 6OZAFBTES i iessasgal g TEe e Lot SeSes Chskise A TATIOOSITBRTLTAT
.......................................... 01L ‘€ e et | YOS S iRy it g I 1] LA TTTTTTTT T T juomeA o duy JuemedeuBwa JO SaSUdx iy
.......................................... 009 ‘TST R e R 000ETST e (00RO STooToTooooooooooo-oooooruoponpoad osusjep Jo uorsuedx sy
.......................................... 00G ‘6 aees === |Nnnalfn e e F ) T S R e A e e R R i e e oAt RS O T DT I] SBST(T
:JuapIsald oyj 03 pejeridordde spun
.......................................... CIL ‘e e s aag (RQTHKD sEssssesss sz | ol B e o T Py e o e U (1050 A Y (6) 5)
U} UIYJIAL SUIS[BY puUNg UO 99))1WItIO() S,JUOPISAI]
.......................................... 0Z% ‘¥ a1 7T saasons e e a s | 07V RS TS e AT RGO MR R e iy e U 01}8Z R 3
=I() JUSWIUIRAOY) UO 99)J1WUWI0)) AIOSIAPY S, 4UIPISOI I
O | ek | T v e O0ATIT LT e OOZET TS S | e O0CRFITEIR " | & ||Sisisisassaceaess UOT}BZI[IqOJAL 9SUejo(] pUe [TAL() JO 90UJO
00099 = |--mommm------- D - R rEe e et oot Soems ool L e SO EC Canae 019 ‘21% 0BSESTIG . © |SrESsrsssassiiiTi T AR [PUNO0)) AJ1INIE [BUOTJBN
000R0CRE S = | ~i5 5 3271 000 ‘02 000pF et o | T aesssaaiasal O00ETIBRE . |- riasiising: 000:PB Jhe & || TPRESSa SIS FTITITIINTORES SIOSTAPY 21UIOUO0D JO [19UNO0))
MnGem  |eesmseseas D00RFRE ek | Eoaidanasnaes | maacscce e as | o reR e s s e e oo = s = o= o= - 1010052 T A e sk O S P e jespng 9y} Jo neaung
000P oI S e 0005 ASEEE I |yt -aas |esacaec oo oo SR oResaz s mors | ss = pa e ain s = o' Q0T T || i e e e = = e aoa soseaIour Asd par0oq-038 A\
.......................................... OLF ‘eez 0£0 ‘0LT 0F¥ ‘€9 B e v | N0/ 7N 00T L e A N g (ke |
OSTIOF] 931 M 94T,
AJUIPISAI 9Y7J JO 901J () OATINOBX ]
006 ‘¢ LY e e Ce e ORI £ 0o SR e Sl Gl el [ty P ol St o o ot I R B et oottty 11 it A T soseatour Avd pIeoq-088 A\
00FALTEEY | Sessies i s W40 < S ek = 2R Roae (S acie SR ok e G i [ttt et Q0T TR L = | = e e S e e e T soseaIour Avd 19710d91 3aN00)
G¥8 ‘603 ‘C 009 ‘Z1% G L66 ‘T 66 ‘ST 000 ‘09T$ 9BgegeR =" | myRsEssorEETes 1) 74 S e ettt e e S B s ZOp-98 MerT a1 qnd
CAIBTOIPNL O T,
QOTR O R | i o e Y74 = SR il = e 2l i i T ] (ol o e = [ i COTHOZRER R | | Sa SR i aa o in o s st soseotour Avd paieoq-03u A\
060 ‘816 ‘c$ 020 2&$ 0L0°98%°9$ | 198°209% | TTTTC I196Z0TS RN | TP0950: 08" || 55eSs Soo s is S e e e “C9y—48 MeTT o1qnd
© louBIq 9AT)B[SIZO]
(8¢ 00(T "H) UOISSTUT uo1joe U098 OAT)
18307, A1ojeaedos -qns S1yj 18101, [BUOISSOI3UO0D | ~vI)STUTIp® | suorjeridoad
peyjimugqng | ur pepnpug durnboy Aq 91qrssog | -de 19130 03 S1800
juataAed 0] pojelel pue Jun uorjeziuedi(

paambal spunj [BUo}Ippy

uorjdaosqe 19N

JTUNOWR 10N

10 UI 8SB0I0U]

6GOT YVE X IVOSI THIL YOI SLS0)) @SVAYON] AV Jd0 SISXIVNY

[poy100ds 9SIMI0([)0 SSO[UN Z9H—GR MBT O1[qNJ]




INCREASED PAY COSTS

16

=T e e g i e e 000 QTN St ie = mnares LU ) o o A s it i | 000 ¢1 T T T T T o ny S9[[U A eassouua g,
00089 .~ - |=7777""S 000 SP 1,0 Gt e S e VDS B0 " i SR e Sty e | 001 8L L G LA SIWIS PAJIu) 9l Jo 1mo)) xwup,
000 "LST S e == =000+ LS T T et | Dbt st | it o e it 000 281 R R o e o Uojssjumo ) guam,,
s e T RN | W T B 4% A1 AN | M A s oSG 06 - L T e 8T ‘02 [ R e R PIBOE [01UO)) SHIAIIOY QA[SIAAQNS
(OGAAIG SEFRSATENN § 30 Fagaea 0T i 7ess .G Y e i I i e ] IR it o [~ i e e 00¢ 'S2 oo TTTTTTTT T T T mmmmmmmrmmrrsesvaou) Avd pavoqadeyy T
008 "£0& e =SS0 0082208 000011 e i 000011 - AR~ ainr Srs=s=) 008 1% B~ e R [ by e GOS8 AU ofang ’_

o R At I B O e e ) : \ : AaOTNIPIsu usjuosyuuy
000 092 . 000 092 000 ZLL 000 ‘ZLL PSR 3T [ TR T 0002201 LT e s o ity “UORBISUIWPY ssoupsng [(vwre
908 998 1 RIS "1 908 9981 P08 '¢CT bt R ¥08 ‘ecz MR g | 621 112 e | o g | LR
Q405808 1 MOESeRanSEiT T GL9 80€ R U B A b o o A et i GL9 'S08 e < 4 e g UL R

; JHIOISAS QTAIIS VALI00O8
000289  |-mmmmmmmmmm--- 000 ‘289 SO ) S S St T EEER S 1 (e 00RO Py TSI AFUBYIXY PUT SIS
PRl | s TN e e C69 ‘ee 000 ‘ST QO 8T » & oo - 6O ‘eF 7T Tuoneiodio) Juamdo[@aan(] AuMBIS MOUMIMET JUIUR
000 961 4 b St R 00061 00008 & Rel= 5=z~ om s 000 ‘08 B i e 000 ‘CLT eSS s P IO UOTISTIO OO
IR e S ST T M T T 000 1€ 1 000 ‘299 000899 - - Sy 15 ST 000 FIE T i ik ennsTE PIBOE JUAIOIION PUOIIUY
e e e CHh ‘082 emssss-saetall ooy inez S e et - QVRL0BGS= ' | e Ee bk T Tuonwpuno, SOuddg [RUouN
000098, PTEEEETTERT TS 000 ‘28 A T B o e 029 ‘L A i - 029 ‘69 T e i gy i = Mt iy PIROY UORWIPAN [wuonuN
000 ”EH B et 1) 000 PLI 000:028» - -}~ |E=5=552700018 000088 =5 |- =TI 000 ‘¥60 ‘1 L N e PITOg SUONIBOY Joqur (wuopnuyN
1 A I (e =1 0000z 00% ¥ L= 00¥ o 00¥ V2 T T TTTTnoIss o ) duyuuw] g eijde) ruopnn N
................................. D Ry e B e = LiLieer. 2 ot ABL OBV CUUTTTT T T T Aoy Aupsnoly relde) (suopu N
000 ¥ ‘¢ e i 000 ‘pCg ‘e S T s | I T | ettt e L S ==L 000RRR ). 7= uopunSiUmWpy 20udg pun SHNNUUOILY [UUo[IN N
1174 o) R 5 et ol 000 ‘$28 ‘1 Bl i i i, 2 £ e | e et ] ettt 000 ‘¥2¢ ‘1 | T T T T UoISS U0 ) 90300 ) Mnisiojuy
BEORNE s Bl e T TR RS S 286 ‘6 2 e, S e P foac fr, PR B bt 786 ‘6 L L L L L I e I R
897 ‘G 897 ‘¢$ 3 A D 209i8wennill RS2SR oy A T T (W e e S o 006 ‘C1 e SUOJSS|UIUIO0) [UOWAUT PUY [BI 11078 |
000 ‘S¥2 ‘2 ST T s & 000 ‘S¥Z 'z 6SC FPI T ST RTINS PRI SRS T SRS T RG8EE 8 R et e b b g WO JUPUNON Y [UIaudy)
0By e e | 15 56 T 008 ‘L 00z ‘L 00z ‘L S wensaths o1 IR C1Z ‘¥4 B UOISS|UIIO)) JUIII[1I98 S udol0 g
000 ‘0p¢ = T R 000 ‘0%¢ g R e I T T s L ] et it i 000 ‘0%¢ T A s UOISSTUITIO) @PRL], [RIODO
DOOSCIpE" | =gas=sc=omrags 000 ‘CL¥ | 000 PL e T b 1k 000 0¥~ | PUr=tshmmenrtEr-neees T UOISSTUIUIO)) JOMO,J [UI0D0
000 ‘992 R S s EE 000 ¥42 WOW" - | DO P i | 000 ‘662 T T T WlAdOR uonuiouo)) pun uopuipay 1vIape g
=T 2 Tl e et A s R 0SL ‘ee9 000 ‘689$ 0SL ‘0¥ i, M Y 0 0L "¢e9 fhw ERidead S0 L Fhe ket ~PIBOH Yuug Uwo QWO [wIopo g
NS (] e et e 000 ‘8LL 00L ‘6¢ Ry e N 00L ‘69 = i L 00L°LES N o = . UOISSUImOf) SUOjIuojunuItior) viapo g
e ] [Tt s | et tukper poirte i B e s S o e W i TR G B e i e 154 £ 2 T TTTTTTTMATAOY JO panog] A19)88 OUTY RO TRIOpD ]
009 ‘9¢ s TR S e 000088 s e et e LT s AT 00¢ ‘08 TR ol W e L 0 Sen ) sasualou) Lud preoq-adu g\
(1, 01) 4 SRS A (st tiett o 000 ‘C19 RN, N TS L, - e R R e L | h - S s s e f 000 ‘619 P G P e sasuatu] Avd ISIUIPS puw JNouydugy
00SSLIORLTIE A s =71 008°TTI0OAT | 000°29T 28 |~ S Ak 00020128 [~~"~""""""""""| 008 ‘SLI ‘61 ™ 5 e 5 mes A G RS DO RS o R CUF-GR MnoniqQng
QUZABEEEE G S| === n e S os e 0045889 . ot ' Yassas a1 SSRGS B peda e e - 00L ‘ees N L I s i GOV-98 AT olqng

(AOURAY UONUIAY [MIODPO
panupuoo—sa0 1o Juapuadepuy
(8¢ 00T "H) UO[SS[UI uo01108 U0[108 9AT} |
8301, A19jeaedos -qns S|yl 183101, [BUO01SSoI3u00 | ~exsiurmape | suopvadoad
peyjiagns | up pepnpouj surnnbey Aq 91qrissoqg | -de 19430 03 81500 |
| JuaurAed 10 pojB[ol puw 1jun uojezundi()
| | : JUNOWE 19N | 10 Ul 9seaou]
poammbal spunj (BuonIppv uorpdiosqe 19N |

[poyro0ds 9SIM 1910 SSO[UN ZOF-C8] MurT o11andg]

pPonuuo)—ECHAT VVA X TVOSI] THL HOJd SISO)) ASVAHON] AV J 40 SISATVNY



17

INCREASED PAY COSTS

L98 °L0Z ‘€
A Y

000 ‘€3
000 ‘LT ‘6T
000 ‘0T

009 P61
000 ‘89T ‘T
000 ‘G8
004 ‘9€T ‘0T

000 ‘ZR8S
082 ‘#28 ‘9
AVA

000 ‘8&F ‘1
000 ‘€08
002 ‘96T
000 ‘22T
006 ‘69¢ ‘T
00¢ ‘29
00€ 08

000 929 ‘9%

000 ‘8%
000 ‘680 ‘T

000 ‘28

009 '2L2

0SS ‘L9Z ‘6
000 ‘992

000 ‘08¢ ‘T
008 ‘€8% ‘T
00Z ‘GRE ‘Y
000 ‘8BLE ‘S
000 ‘121 ‘19

000 ‘268 '€

000 ‘199

000 “¢0T1

et B A —

I R ———

- —
- .
-
L R e aee—

- e .

.

- e e e

L R e——
T I e———
T T I I R R S ——

el I

R B R —

- S S

- S S

e S e

000 ‘I8¢ ‘¢

- S

L98 ‘9FQ ‘Z
£e1 ‘21

000 ‘€%
000 ‘228 ‘b

- e S

009 ‘61
000°89T°T

002 ‘61L ‘L

000 ‘289
987 ‘920 ‘¢
V12 G

000 ‘S€T ‘T
000 ‘€08
00Z ‘96T
000 ‘22T
006 ‘P& ‘T
008 ‘29
00€ ‘08

e

000 ‘9L% ‘6

000 ‘|7
000 ‘€80 ‘1

000 ‘28
008 ‘BLT
0G0 ‘LL6 9
000 ‘992

000 ‘08¢ *
008 ‘pGE T
009 ‘€2¥ ‘¢

000 ‘L¥
000 ‘€26

000 “L6E ‘€

- -
O —
e

e
- . S S s

Ll L

o e e

80 ‘6.3 ‘L1
e0S ‘I2¥ ‘1

000 ‘09
000 ‘ST

—

00L ‘96
049 ‘967 8

— S

000 ‘PIL ‘L€
01T ‘8IS '8

000 ‘900 ‘I
00T ‘196 ‘2¢

000 ‘00% ‘G4
0.6 ‘€60 ‘08

- e e S B WS S WS

- e e e S S S Ee S g

e ————

€66 ‘LLT 9
000 ‘67

8LE VLT ‘0F
¢e9 ‘8C¥ ‘G

- e e e e e e .

-_oas e e e e e @ S e

00T FEIT

el L . T
- e
—— e S
el
- -
e e e S
- e . . . . .
e

el L L N N

00L ‘¢6

- W e
el B I -
- e e e

el I

-

el T

- e

- e e e s e e

.

-

$00 ‘09¢ ‘1€
000 ‘68 ‘€

- . e e e e s e e

. e -

-

oT0 ‘1T

llllllllllllll
llllllllllllll
IIIIIIIIIIIIII
llllllllllllll

- . e

820 ‘F0L ‘¥
€09 ‘127 ‘T

I e e —

-

000 P1L ‘LE
OIT ‘8IS ‘8

000 ‘900 ‘T2
00T ‘196 ‘C¢

000 ‘00¥ S
046 ‘€60 08

- e .

-

€06 ‘ZF9
000 ‘¢z

PLE ‘BOL ‘G
G€9 ‘99 ‘T

B

- .-

— e e e s e s e e
- -

-

llllllllllllll
llllllllllllll
llllllllllllll
llllllllllllll
llllllllllllll
llllllllllllll

—

llllllllllllll
||||||||||||||
llllllllllllll
lllllllllllllll

I

— R e

— S e

000 ‘8€8
0F% ‘T

19¥% ‘208 ‘T
000 ‘01

- e e e e e e

—— -

$C0 ‘|81 ‘¢

W - —

000 ‘€2
9971 ‘106 ‘61
000 ‘60T

009 F61
000 ‘89T ‘T
000 ‘c8

L8L ‘8GC ‘€T

000 ‘289
822 ‘€90 ‘¥C
80 ‘Te¥ ‘T

000 ‘88% ‘1
000 ‘1€
00L ‘96T
00L ‘L1Z
08 ‘990 ‘0T
008 ‘29

000 ‘BLT

000 ‘FIL ‘LE
01T ‘0T ‘88

000 ‘900 ‘12
00T ‘092 ‘FL

000 00% ‘¢S
L6 689 €01

000 ‘8%
000 ‘GFT ‘9

000 ‘26

008G ‘GLS
€08 ‘209 I
09¢ ‘682

L16 ‘078 ‘8¢
¢e9 ‘820 ‘L
008 ‘€8F ‘T
00S ‘€96 9

000 ‘8LE ‘€
008 ‘$99 ‘29

GTO 28T ‘¢

I..I-I-'--II'-'-I’I"‘llllll.‘l"-l'I_.I-..I_.l.l...l.

GYY-48 MET olqndg
TTTTOTY-48 AR olqndg
110 BT JO Juaurjreda(y
BG6—G8 MBT o1[qng
GOP—G8 MBT or[qng
GOY-48 MU Ol[qnd
:90138N  Jo Juomjarda(y
soseoaoul Avd pIBO(Q-9d8 A\
..................... soseatoul Avd JSTJULIIS puB JeduIIUL]

....................................... PRG-G8 MBT o1[qnd
..................................... GOP—48 ME] dl[qnd
LIOLIJUT 0y) Jo Juetujaeda(T
................................ soseaoUur Avd piIeoq-038 A\
....................................... GOP—48 AT o1 qndg
....................................... GOP—48 MBTT olqudg
:QIBJ[9AA PUB ‘TWOIBONDPI ‘UI[BOF JO Juaunireda(y
................................ soseaoul Avd pIreoq-age p\
....................................... BER-UR MB ] 9l[qnd
....................................... PRU-CR MBT ol[qN
....................................... 099-68 MR aIqnd
....................................... 29P-98 MB O1qn g
....................................... OCH-98 MBI o1qnd
....................................... COP—U8 MBTT olqnd
:SuoTjOUN  [TAT)-—aSULA(T JO Juvurjredoa(y
............................ sosgaJour Aed paBo(-958 A\
................................... GIP—48 MR o1qnd
199104 J1Y 9y3] JO juduajaeda(y
............................ sosgaJour Aevd pIvo(-038 A\
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| GOP-48 MEBT Ol[qnd
:AABN] 943 Jo jJuauujaedo(y
............................ soseatour Aed preoq-03de A\
................................... COP-E8 MBT olqndg
AUy 943 Jo juaujaeda(y
.................................... SOIJIAT]O8 9OTAIOSIO) U]
........................ ASURJA(T JO AIR}IIAS 9] JO 90O
:suorjoun i AIBJIIA—OSULJO(T JO Juourjredo ]
........... TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTIEOSBIIOUL Avd PARO(-988 AN
..................... soseatou] Aed 9S1IUSIIS PUB JoUIIUL]

....................................... Z9¥-48 MeB7T AN

....................................... GOY—UR MR o1
:0I9WIUIO)) JO Juauajreda T

................................... AINIMONBY JO Juounyieda ]
......................... AJUA3 Y 90UBULY WO puB 3UISNOH
............................ =-=-gosralour Avd pIeoq-03®8 A\
....................................... Z9F-48 AT 21qng
TUOI)BISIUTUIPY SQITAIDS [BIUAY)
............................ soseoaJour Avd piBO(-938 A\
.................................... 29F-98 MBT O[N]
TUO1)BYSIUIWPY SUBIIIO A
....................... AOUR3Y UorjeurIoyuy sojels paju

_I‘II.I-""'lll‘l-llllll'll-llI'Il'lllt

._.Ill.llll..l'llll'llllll-l.lr'-llirllIlllll-'-l'l..l_

- - - S e e S

Lt S Sy S S —————————

O —— R -




INCREASED PAY COSTS

18

e — . -

960 P91 °LTI9 | 998 CF9 P61 | 0SL‘TIC ‘Z2¥ | 298 ‘T12°0%% | ¥EP16G°09 | 816‘619°6L8 |~~~ TTTT| 8FF ‘908 290 ‘T
. T e, i - e BT g 99°S¥P1°0¢ |T T 199 "S¥1 02 199°CP1°0C |~ TTTTTTTTTTTTCT
960 ¥9T L19 998 Z¥9 P61 omu I1S 22% | 610°LS2°09% | ¥EF Sm ‘09 CRG 'COL '66€ | L99 ‘CPI 02 8FF 'GO8 280 1
000 ‘900 ‘1 89% 100 '6 288 900 'S 0BBYee. . iR T 08T ‘$98 000 ‘I88 081 '6LF ‘€1
960 09T '1€9 vE8 V0 €0 | 292 919 °LZ¥ | 661 'TIL'09% | $EF16G 090 | SOL'GIT‘00F | 199 °020 ‘12 829 #¥8 '0L0 ‘T
822 ‘6£8 ‘6 £96 ‘€09 ¥ Coz ‘'GeT ‘q 000 ‘0L1 ¥9T | 000 ‘08 000°02T ¥91 |~~~ 8227 ‘600 ‘FLI Tt TTrmmmmmmomeegasvaouy Asd pasoqain AL
009 ‘GS6 ‘T R T 71 008G ‘6C6 ‘T ~ e it SRR | 3T g gy catait g utnicit-ay 7 B DOORQCRIT ST TR S9SBAIOU] Aud IS1uRIOs pum Jeaurdusy
00¥ .2 R Wl 00% ‘81 T e ] el S ] it st il ettty 00F ‘€1 B R R sosuaouy Aud Jojiodad 1ano))
000 mm I A 000 ‘€2 R | e s i 0 | i, o B o o 000 €2 R e R SCH-C8 AU o1qng
899 3& ‘® 899 €99 '€ 000 ‘£0¢ 288 "L0T A~ e R A APT) A o e e 000 ‘¥C1 ‘P T e i e Taichl o T SE8-CR MU o1qng
00L mmnm Som.vmm 00L ‘9%2 eoo.m ............ e S TR 00L '$6S '€ N e R T AR TR PRE-C] MU o gng
So..mﬁ. .............. 000 ‘2z 1 00L ‘¢6 AU S T s (P 00L°L12 - S S pigiren et~ - (99-C8] AvT onang
8L0 LET 6.E mom 'BP8 ‘G8T | GL8 ‘88T ‘€61 | 916 ‘999 992 PET OE% 8 G¥8'0LT P61 | 088 '600 ‘12 FLI P6L TI1O T e T TR RO AN OlIA R g
004 Eﬁ ‘812 TR AL R 00¢ ‘FLT'81Z | 000°008°L8 |~~~ """ 00000818+, [FREsser T ~=""" | 00S "FL6 "CCT e S Nt e R i 0208 MU onang
%30 momu 000 €02 9 220 'v0¥ '1 161 ‘99L ‘€ 009 ‘6 | 169 '9SL ¢ ISL 01 OzF '8CE 11 T e T TN AR A ionand
000509829 | Bli=55 = 000 ‘0SL ‘9 T e ] e T . ! e i T P S e 000 '0SL "9 4 JE U | (LS
Sau onaqnd £q Ammuung
960 ‘091 ‘1£9 PE8 ‘CF9 ‘€0C | 29T ‘91 “LZ¥ | 661 ‘TIL'09F | ¥EF ‘16 ‘09 qoL .a: ‘00F | 299 ‘020 ‘12 CAtH 4 801 G e i e e 2 [¥30] puniy)
000 ”Q.N “N cow.«&m“ 00Z F0L ‘T T R T e e i 77 Y =TI Ry Y It iteille 000 ‘6.2 e e 1B sosualoul Aud panoq-odu A\
899 €19 € DU A M S e WL p bl T (B2% mE e e = 00088 8 I e T SN RER-UN AU Ofqng
000 ¥61 '€ 000 F¥1°E 000 ‘09 000RQ ™  BEES ~"TTE00 1, | 000 ‘661 ‘¢ e ¢ 't g B T L
2ee 688 ¥ 000 ‘6£9 ‘1 e ‘093 ‘¢ 8P8°0ST  |TTTTTTTTTTTTo 8F8 ‘991 000 ‘188 081 ‘Co1 'y B M S g LT
. | .M.:::_QL JO 1OLSI(]
008 ”owm 000 ‘661 cow.:, T SR Y o 7] [ e e e RO LT B SOSTAIOU] nwd panog-odu \\
000 PIT 000RRLL. . L3 s~ lsasss Rl | e el | s s U | iy "7 000 FIT T s M R G T FRO-GR MU O1qnd
g10 a% mm GIE ‘268 ‘98 004 mom 14 026 ‘611 2 e ReT T T 986 611C |~~~ """"° NI RIS 0F . I T s e e TTUEOP-UR AT otgnd
000 ‘008 *9 000 ‘00T 9 000 ‘00L 000:00%°C | |FErETTTTT T 0000022 [T "7 o00'000'6 |TTTTC e GoV-48 AW o1qn g
Auotaudacy Aunsuoag,
£0Z ‘49 £9% ‘¥9 O R T e e R i 25 AR R T e e e bl ey e £0Z ‘¥ TTETTEsEmosmmmsmmmssssssssssm=rsosu0OUl Avd pIvoq-0du AL
008 ‘9%9 ‘9 00% ‘990 ‘0% 00% ‘68% L68 ‘FFL T 000 ‘ZL$ L68 ‘TL9 T 809 ‘6218 680 ‘101 6 A e - e gl W AT i e GUF-UR MU Dfqndg
. | MR Jo Juenaudocy
000 ”%m ‘0 e S T 00060829 L ilrsSasT = msrpIT T ¥ BRSPS e b 000 ‘696 0 S R RN T ZO¥-08 Muy oqng
000 201 ISIZ Lileesn s~ 000 ‘20T ‘812 | 000 ‘008 \.mw .............. 000 ‘008 28% |~ "7 000 206 99T | . R TR OGF-9% MU Of[qng
000 ‘0¢L ‘9% SRR O o 000,08 08 R e e e | e e e e [ e = e 3 000°0sL98 |TT°°7C R T T S T 66898 MU Ofqng
Auoataudacy U0 1504
(8¢ '00(T "'H) TO1SSTuI uo1308 u01308 9A1] |
[830J, A19jeivdos -qns s1yl [8301, [BUO[SSRI3U00 | -vyjSiuTmIpy | suonvridoad
pejjiuagnsg | ur pepnjouy durnmboy Aq 91qissog | -dm 19730 03 §1500 ,
juamaAed 10] pojrel pun jjun uopvziuvdio
junows 19N | .10 Uy 9svalou]
paambal spunj [(sUoOnIppy uorjdiosqe 19N

[pogroads 9SIAI9T]0 SSA[UN Z9F-C8] MBT 211N ]
panunuonN)—e@ECa] d4va X TVOSI "HL d0d SILSO.) USVHHON] AV 40 SISAITVNY






SMITHSONIAN INSTIT N LIBRARIES

wiinaaene

3 9088 01760 6823




	39088017606823_0001
	39088017606823_0002
	39088017606823_0003
	39088017606823_0004
	39088017606823_0005
	39088017606823_0006
	39088017606823_0007
	39088017606823_0008
	39088017606823_0009
	39088017606823_0010
	39088017606823_0011
	39088017606823_0012
	39088017606823_0013
	39088017606823_0014
	39088017606823_0015
	39088017606823_0016
	39088017606823_0017
	39088017606823_0018
	39088017606823_0019
	39088017606823_0020

